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exemption shall remain in effect, un-
less modified or revoked by a subse-
quent decision of this Board. 

[51 FR 46675, Dec. 24, 1986, as amended at 69 
FR 58365, Sept. 30, 2004] 

§ 1039.21 International joint through 
rates. 

Rail carriers are exempt from the 
provisions of § 1312.37 that require the 
filing of tariffs containing inter-
national joint through rates. Rail car-
riers must continue to comply with 
Board accounting and reporting re-
quirements. This exemption shall re-
main in effect, unless modified or re-
voked by a subsequent order of this 
Board. 

[51 FR 27046, July 29, 1986] 

§ 1039.22 Exemption of certain pay-
ments, services, and commitments 
from the Elkins Act and related 
provisions. 

(a) Whenever a rail carrier: 
(1) Provides payments or services for 

industrial development activities; or, 
(2) Makes commitments regarding fu-

ture transportation; 
and reasonably determines that such 
payments, services or commitments 
would not be eligible for inclusion in 
rail contracts under 49 U.S.C. 10713, 
such transaction(s) shall be exempt 
from 49 U.S.C. 10761(a), 10762(a)(1), 
11902, 11903, and 11904(a), subject to the 
conditions set forth in paragraphs (b) 
through (e) of this section. 

(b) If any interested person(s) be-
lieves a transaction is eligible for in-
clusion in one or more contracts under 
49 U.S.C. 10713, that person’s exclusive 
remedy shall be to request the Board to 
so determine, and if the Board does so, 
the transaction shall no longer be ex-
empted by this section commencing 60 
days after the date of the Board’s de-
termination. 

(c) Transactions that are exempt 
under paragraph (a) of this section 
shall be subject to all other applicable 
provisions of Title 49 U.S.C. Subtitle IV 
and to the antitrust laws to the extent 
that the activity does not fall within 
the Board’s exclusive jurisdiction. 

(d) For any actual movement of traf-
fic, a carrier must file any required 
tariff or section 10713 contract, and 

conform to all other applicable provi-
sions of the Interstate Commerce Act, 
but this paragraph shall not be inter-
preted to limit, revoke, or remove the 
effect of the exemption granted under 
paragraph (a) of this section with re-
spect to any payments, services, or 
commitments made prior to the filing 
of the rate or contract. 

(e) When any person files with the 
Board a petition to revoke the exemp-
tion granted by this section as to any 
specific transaction, the rail carrier 
shall have the burden of showing that, 
with respect to such transaction, all 
requirements of paragraph (a) of this 
section were met, and the carrier rea-
sonably expected, before undertaking 
such payments, services or commit-
ments, that such payments, services or 
commitments would result, within a 
reasonable time, in a contribution to 
the carrier’s going concern value. 

(f) This exemption shall remain in ef-
fect unless modified or revoked by a 
subsequent order of this Board. 

[57 FR 11913, Apr. 8, 1992] 

PARTS 1070–1079 [RESERVED] 

Parts 1090–1099—Intermodal 
Transportation 

PART 1090—PRACTICES OF CAR-
RIERS INVOLVED IN THE INTER-
MODAL MOVEMENT OF CON-
TAINERIZED FREIGHT 

Sec. 
1090.1 Definition of TOFC/COFC service. 
1090.2 Exemption of rail and highway TOFC/ 

COFC service. 
1090.3 Use of TOFC/COFC service by motor 

and water carriers. 

AUTHORITY: 49 U.S.C. 721. 

§ 1090.1 Definition of TOFC/COFC 
service. 

(a) Rail trailer-on-flatcar/container- 
on-flatcar (TOFC/COFC) service means 
the transportation by rail, in inter-
state or foreign commerce, of— 

(1) Any freight-laden highway truck, 
trailer, or semitrailer, 

(2) The freight-laden container por-
tion of any highway truck, trailer, or 
semitrailer having a demountable 
chassis, 
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(3) Any freight-laden multimodal ve-
hicle designed to operate both as a 
highway truck, trailer, or semitrailer 
and as a rail car, 

(4) Any freight-laden intermodal con-
tainer comparable in dimensions to a 
highway truck, trailer, or semitrailer 
and designed to be transported by more 
than one mode of transportation, or 

(5) Any of the foregoing types of 
equipment when empty and being 
transported incidental to its previous 
or subsequent use in TOFC/COFC serv-
ice. 

(b) Highway TOFC/COFC service 
means the highway transportation, in 
interstate or foreign commerce, of any 
of the types of equipment listed in 
paragraph (a) of this section as part of 
a continuous intermodal movement 
that includes rail TOFC/COFC service, 
and during which the trailer or con-
tainer is not unloaded. 

[52 FR 23660, June 24, 1987] 

§ 1090.2 Exemption of rail and high-
way TOFC/COFC service. 

Except as provided in 49 U.S.C. 10505 
(e) and (g), 109229(1), and 10530, rail 
TOFC/COFC service and highway 
TOFC/COFC service provided by a rail 
carrier either itself or jointly with a 
motor carrier as part of a continuous 
intermodal freight movement is ex-
empt from the requirements of 49 
U.S.C. subtitle IV, regardless of the 
type, affiliation, or ownership of the 
carrier performing the highway portion 
of the service. Motor carrier TOFC/ 
COFC pickup and delivery services ar-
ranged independently with the shipper 
or receiver (or its representative/agent) 
and performed immediately before or 
after a TOFC/COFC movement provided 

by a rail carrier are similarly exempt. 
Tariffs heretofore applicable to any 
transportation service exempted by 
this section shall no longer apply to 
such service. The exemption does not 
apply to a motor carrier service in 
which a rail carrier participates only 
as the motor carrier’s agent (Plan I 
TOFC/COFC), nor does the exemption 
operate to relieve any carrier of any 
obligation it would otherwise have, ab-
sent the exemption, with respect to 
providing contractual terms for liabil-
ity and claims. 

[54 FR 51746, Dec. 18, 1989] 

§ 1090.3 Use of TOFC/COFC service by 
motor and water carriers. 

(a) Except as otherwise prohibited by 
these rules, motor and water common 
and contract carriers may use rail 
TOFC/COFC service in the performance 
of all or any portion of their authorized 
service. 

(b) Motor and water common carriers 
may use rail TOFC/COFC service only 
if their tariff publications give notice 
that such service may be used at their 
option, but that the right is reserved to 
the user of their services to direct that 
in any particular instance TOFC/COFC 
service not be used. 

(c) Motor and water contract carriers 
may use rail TOFC/COFC service only 
if their transportation contracts and 
tariffs (for water carriers) make appro-
priate provisions therefor. 

(d) Tariffs of motor and water com-
mon or water contract carriers pro-
viding for the use of rail TOFC/COFC 
service shall set forth the points be-
tween which TOFC/COFC service may 
be used. 

[52 FR 27811, July 24, 1987] 
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